

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

DOCKET NO. 23-ICA-118

ICA EFiled: Oct 16 2023
02:37PM EDT
Transaction ID 71104719

KRISTY D. WINLAND,
CLAIMANT BELOW, PETITIONER

V.

CAMDEN-CLARK MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
RESPONDENT.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
CAMDEN-CLARK MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

Counsel for Respondent
Brian M. Peterson (W.Va. Bar No. 7770)
West Virginia United Health System, Inc.
1238 Suncrest Towne Centre Drive
Morgantown, West Virginia 26505
Telephone: (304) 598-4070
Facsimile: (304) 598-9888
brian.peterson@wvumedicine.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION 1

ARGUMENT 1

A. Standard of Review is De Novo for Questions of Law, and Clearly Erroneous for Questions of Fact. 1

B. Petitioner’s Failure of a Workplace Drug Test Was Gross Misconduct. 2

C. Petitioner’s Assignments of Error Are Without Merit 4

1. Petitioner’s first assignment of error cites no actual errors. 4

2. The Board of Review did not overlook or mischaracterize facts. 5

3. The Board of Review did not err by failing to reference the text message that precipitated the drug test. 6

4. The Board of Review did not mischaracterize the Petitioner’s explanation of the presence of fentanyl in her drug screen. 7

5. The Board of Review correctly interpreted W.Va. Code §21A-6-3(2). 8

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adkins v. Gatson</i> , 192 W.Va. 561, 453 S.E.2d 395 (1994).....	2, 9
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Webster Cnty. v. Hanna</i> , 234 W. Va. 196, 199, 764 S.E.2d 356, 359 (2014).....	2
<i>Childress v. Muzzle</i> , 222 W.Va. 129, 133, 663 S.E.2d 583, 587 (2008)	2
<i>Dailey v. Bd. of Review, W.Va. Bureau of Emp't Programs</i> , 214 W.Va. 419, 589 S.E.2d 797 (2003)	4, 8
<i>Twigg v. Hercules Corp.</i> , 406 S.E.2d 52 at 55 (1990).....	6

Statutes

West Virginia Code § 21-3E-10	9
West Virginia Code § 21A-6-3	1, 4, 8, 10
West Virginia Code § 60A-2-206.....	4, 8
